

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

TWISM ENTERPRISES, LLC,
D/B/A VALUCADD SOLUTIONS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE BOARD OF REGISTRATION
FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND
SURVEYORS,

Appellee.

Case No. 2021-1440

On Appeal from the
Hamilton County Court of Appeals,
First Appellate District

Court of Appeals
Case Nos. C-200411 & C-210125

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
TWISM ENTERPRISES, LLC

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT* (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

SAMUEL C. PETERSON (0081432)
Deputy Solicitor General

SHELLI R. BROCK (0091259)

BRIAN R. HONEN (0084880)

Assistant Attorneys General

Executive Agencies Section

30 East Broad Street, 26th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614.995.7528 | 614.728.9470 (fax)

Michael.Hendershot@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Appellee,

State Board of Registration for

Professional Engineers and Surveyors

OLIVER J. DUNFORD* (0073933)

**Counsel of Record*

Pacific Legal Foundation

4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

916.503.9060 | 916.419.7747 (fax)

odunford@pacificlegal.org

DALE A. STALF (0000471)

Wood + Lamping LLP

600 Vine St., Suite 2500

Cincinnati, OH 45202

513.852.6078 | 513.419.6478 (fax)

dastalf@woodlamping.com

Counsel for Appellant,

TWISM Enterprises, LLC

d/b/a valuCADD Solutions

(Additional counsel on next page)

JOHN F. KERKHOFF (0097134)
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 610
Arlington, VA 22201
202.888.6881 | 916.419.7747 (fax)
jkerkhoff@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Appellant,
TWISM Enterprises, LLC
d/b/a valuCADD Solutions*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument 3

 I. This Case is All About Administrative Deference 3

 A. The Board’s demand for deference should be rejected 3

 B. The Court must clarify Ohio’s deference jurisprudence 7

 II. The Text of § 4733.16(D) Allows a Firm to Hire Either an Employee or
 an Independent Contractor as its Engineering Manager 9

 A. The Board’s construction-by-comparison argument supports TWISM 9

 B. The Board fails to identify any definitions of statutory terms to support
 its interpretation of § 4733.16(D) 10

 III. The Board Erred by Denying TWISM’s Application 17

Conclusion 19

Certificate of Service 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albain v. Flower Hosp.</i> , 50 Ohio St. 3d 251 (1990)	15
<i>Bernard v. Unemp. Comp. Rev. Comm’n</i> , 136 Ohio St. 3d 264 (2013)	8
<i>Ceccarelli v. Levin</i> , 127 Ohio St. 3d 231 (2010)	7
<i>Clark v. Southview Hosp. & Family Health Ctr.</i> , 68 Ohio St. 3d 435 (1994)	15–16
<i>Cleveland Clinic Found. v. Cleveland Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 141 Ohio St. 3d 318 (2014)	7
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Columbus Downtown Dev. Corp.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 719 (S.D. Ohio 2018)	15
<i>Desimone v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , Nos. C 96-03606 CW & C 99-02074 CW, 2000 WL 1811385 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2000)	13
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Spicer</i> , 160 Ohio St. 3d 466 (2020)	18
<i>Howard v. Life Care Centers of Am., Inc.</i> , No. E2004-00212-COA-R3-CV, 2004 WL 1870067 (Tenn. App. Aug. 20, 2004)	13
<i>In re Friedman’s Estate</i> , 154 Ohio St. 1 (1950)	5–6
<i>In re Packard’s Estate</i> , 174 Ohio St. 349 (1963)	5–6
<i>Indus. Comm’n of Ohio v. Brown</i> , 92 Ohio St. 309 (1915)	4–6
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Testa</i> , 150 Ohio St. 3d 348 (2016)	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	4
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	4
<i>Ogunde v. Prison Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 645 S.E.2d 520 (Va. 2007)	14, 16

<i>Sharqawi v. Kirby Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-271, 2021 WL 4756095 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 7, 2021)	13
<i>Sime v. Tvenge Associates Architects & Planners, P.C.</i> , 488 N.W.2d 606 (N.D. 1992)	14
<i>State ex rel. Auto. Mach. Co. v. Brown</i> , 121 Ohio St. 73 (1929)	4, 6, 8
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Great Lakes Constr. Co.</i> , 99 Ohio St. 3d 320 (2003)	8
<i>State ex rel. Linnabary v. Husted</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 535 (2014)	4
<i>State ex rel. Lucas Cnty. Republican Party Executive Comm. v. Brunner</i> , 125 Ohio St. 3d 427 (2010)	7–8
<i>State ex rel. Nese v. State Teachers Retirement Bd. of Ohio</i> , 136 Ohio St. 3d 103 (2013)	13
<i>State ex rel. Yost v. Burns</i> , --- Ohio St. 3d ---, 2022-Ohio-1326	14–15
<i>Swallow v. Indus. Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 36 Ohio St. 3d 55 (1988)	4
<i>UBS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Levin</i> , 119 Ohio St. 3d 286 (2008)	4–6, 8
<i>Witherspoon v. Sides Constr. Co.</i> , 362 N.W.2d 35 (Neb. 1985)	14

STATUTES

R.C. § 1.42	10
R.C. § 1.49(F)	3
R.C. § 4123.651	8
R.C. Chapter 4733	16
R.C. § 4733.11	14
R.C. § 4733.16	12
R.C. § 4733.16(A)	12–13, 18
R.C. § 4733.16(D)	<i>passim</i>
R.C. § 4733.161	1, 9

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Ohio Adm. Code Chapter 4733-09	14
Ohio Adm. Code Chapter 4733-25	14
Ohio Adm. Code 4733-35-07(A)	12

Ohio Adm. Code 4733-39-02(A).....	11
Ohio Adm. Code 4733-39-02(B)	12, 17
Ohio R. Prof. Conduct 5.4(d)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bamzai, Aditya, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 YALE L.J. 908 (2017)	5-6
Nat’l Soc. Prof. Eng’rs, Bd. of Ethical Review No. 19-11 (Jan. 30, 2020).....	11
Story, Joseph, 1 COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (Leonard W. Levy ed., Da Capo Press 1970).....	5
